

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

No. 87-5304

HAROLD WEISBERG,
Appellant

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Hon. June L. Green, Judge

James H. Lesar
918 F Street, N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 393-1921

Counsel for Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

HAROLD WEISBERG, :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellant, :
 :
 v. : Case No. 87-5304
 :
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, :
 :
 Defendant-Appellee :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | |
| I. BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. The Requester | 3 |
| B. Purposes of the Lawsuit; Uses of Information Obtained | 4 |
| II. THE RESULTS OF THIS LITIGATION AND HOW THEY WERE OBTAINED | 8 |
| 1. Fee Waiver for 60,000 Pages of Documents | 9 |
| 2. Field Office Files | 12 |
| 3. The Long Tickler File | 13 |
| 4. Catalogues and Bay of Pigs Manuscript | 14 |
| 5. Memphis Records Released Pursuant to Court's Order of December 21, 1981 and Field Office Inventories | 15 |
| 6. Department File 144-72-662 | 16 |
| 7. Abstracts | 16 |
| 8. Exemptions | 18 |
| III. HISTORY OF THE ATTORNEY FEES LITIGATION | 20 |
| A. Initial Ruling by the District Court | 20 |
| B. First Appeal of the Attorney Fees Issue | 21 |
| C. Proceedings on Remand | 22 |
| D. The District Court's Decision on Remand | 24 |

Table of Contents (cont.)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. WEISBERG QUALIFIES FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES BECUASE HE SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILED WITH RESPECT TO HIS SECOND REQUEST | 26 |
| A. Weisberg Substantially Prevailed by Obtaining a Complete Fee Waiver | 27 |
| B. Weisberg Substantially Prevailed by Obtaining Field Office Records and Other Records | 30 |
| C. Weisberg Substantially Prevailed Because He Only Obtains Reasonably Prompt Disclosure When He Sues | 34 |
| D. Regarding This Court's Instructions on Remand | 35 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING CERTAIN AMOUNTS OF TIME FROM THE FEE APPLICATION | 39 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN UPWARD ADJUSTMENT OF THE LODESTAR AWARD | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>American Federation of Gov't Employees v. Rosen,</u> 418 F. Supp. 205 (N.D.Ill. 1976) | 28 |
| <u>Blum v. Stenson,</u> 104 S. Ct. 1541 (1984) | 21, 24, 42 |
| <u>Church of Scientology v. Harris,</u> 209 U.S.App.D.C. 329, 653 F.2d 58 (1981) | 33 |
| * <u>Copeland v. Marshall,</u> 205 U.S.App.D.C. 390, 641 F.2d 880 (1980) (en banc) | 43 |
| * <u>Cox v. Dept. of Justice,</u> 601 F.2d 1 (D.C.Cir. 1979) | 26, 27-28 |
| * <u>Cuneo v. Rumsfeld,</u> 180 U.S.App.D.C 184, 553 F.2d 1360 (1977) | 28 |
| * <u>Ettlinger v. F.B.I.,</u> 596 F. Supp. 867 (D.Mass. 1984) | 32-33 |
| * <u>Goldstein v. Levi,</u> 415 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C 1976) | 28 |
| <u>Information Acquisition v. Department of Justice,</u> 444 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1978) | 37 |
| * <u>LaDuke v. Nelson,</u> 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1984) | 43 |
| * <u>Kaye v. Burns,</u> 411 F. Supp. 897 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) | 28 |
| <u>King v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</u> 830 F.2d 210 (D.C.Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <u>McKart v. United States,</u> 395 U.S. 185 (1983) | 37 |
| * <u>Nat. Ass'n of Concerned Vets v. Sec. of Defense,</u> 219 U.S.App.D.C. 94, 675 F.2d 1319 (1982) | 43 |
| * <u>National Wildlife Federation v. Dept. of Interior,</u> 616 F. Supp. 889 (D.D.C. 1984) | 29 |
| <u>Shermco Industries v. Sec. of U.S. Air Force,</u> 452 F. Supp. 306 (N.D.Tex. 1978), rev'd on other grounds, 613 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1980) | 38 |
| * <u>Sierra Club v. Clark,</u> 755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985) | 43 |
| <u>Soucie v. David,</u> 145 U.S.App.D.C. 144, 448 F.2d 1067 (1971) | 38 |
| <u>Sunshine Publishing Co. v. Summerfield,</u> 184 F. Supp. 767 (D.D.C. 1960) | 38 |

Table of Cases (cont.)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| * <u>Vermont Low Income Advocacy Council v. Usery,</u> 546 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1976) | 26 |
| <u>Weisberg v. U.S. Department of Justice,</u> 631 F.2d 834 (D.C.Cir. 1980) (" <u>Weisberg I</u> ") | 14 |
| <u>Weisberg v. Dept. of Justice,</u> 240 U.S.App.D.C. 339, 745 F.2d 1476 (1984) (" <u>Weisberg II</u> ") | 21, 40 |
| * <u>Wildman v. Lerner Stores Corp.,</u> 771 F.2d 605 (1st Cir. 1985) | 43 |
| * <u>Wooden v. Office of Juvenile Assistance,</u> 2 GDS ¶81,123 (D.D.C. March 29, 1981) | 29 |
